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LIMITED  WARRANTY
We  warrant   that  this  product  is  free  from  defects  in  material or  workmanship  under   normal  use and maintenance. We  will, 
at  our option, repair or  replace any defective  product  or  defective  part  covered  by the Limited Warranty, free of charge at  any 
authorized  Servicing Dealer/ Center using OEM replacement parts, subject  to the limitations and exclusions described below.
Limited Warranty Period. We will warrant the product to the original retail purchaser from the date of retail purchase for the applicable 
period of time shown on the chart below. Husqvarna products covered by our Limited Lifetime Warranty (as identified as such in the 
chart below) are warranted against defects in material or workmanship during the life of the relevant product, as reasonable determined 
by Husqvarna and in compliance with applicable law. The Limited Lifetime Warranty, alike the Limited Warranty, is only valid while 
product is owned by the original purchaser.
What is NOT covered. This Limited Warranty does not cover:
(a) Replacement of normal wear parts (parts and items that normally wear out with use), including without limitation air filters, belts, 

blades, blade adapters, brake arms, brake linings, brushes, bulbs, fuel, fuel filters, lubricants, oil filters, scraper blades, shear 
bolts/pins, skid shoes, spark plugs, and starter cords.

(b) Engine or component damage caused by mismatched pitch or gauge of bar, chain or sprockets, or by improper chain filing, 
maintenance procedures, chain adjustments, or cutting habits.

(c) Emissions control equipment and components to the extent regulated by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency or similar 
government agencies. These are covered by a separate emission control warranty contained in the operator’s manual packet.

(d) Depending on the product, there is either NO WARRANTY or a reduced warranty if the product is used for commercial, non
residential or rental purposes. Please refer to the chart below.

(e) Damage, malfunctions  or  failures resulting from abuse  or  neglect  of  the  product  related  to or  including any of  the  following:
i. Failure to provide or perform required maintenance  services as prescribed in the operator’s manual.
ii. Abuse, misuse, neglect, modifications, alterations, normal wear, improper servicing, improper transportation, use of 

unauthorized attachments, lack of lubrication or engine failure due to the use of oils that do not meet engine manufacturer’s 
specifications.

iii. Use of gasohol (fuel containing ethanol) or gasoline containing methanol (fuel containing wood alcohol). Ethanol fuel E15 
or E85 is NOT approved for use in Husqvarna products. Using E15 or E85 fuel will cause major engine damage which is 
NOT covered by this Husqvarna warranty. Note: Gasohol (fuel containing ethanol) which contains a maximum 10% ethanol 
(grain alcohol) is approved. The prescribed mixing ratio of gasoline to oil is 50:1 and is listed on the Husqvarna oil label and 
covered in your operator’s manual.

iv. Damage caused by old fuel, stale fuel, or bad fuel.
v. Use of ether or any starting fluids.
vi. Pressure cleaning or steam cleaning the product.
vii. Use  of  spark plugs  other  than  those  meeting  emission  performance  requirements  listed  in  the operator’s manual.
viii. Tampering with engine speed governor or emission components, or running engines above specified and recommended 

engine speeds as in your operator’s manual.
ix. Operation  of  the unit  with  improperly  installed, removed, or modified cutting shields, guards or safety devices.
x. Any removed, damaged air filter, excessive dirt, abrasives, salt water, moisture, corrosion, rust, varnish, dirt contaminated 

grease or oil, use of  incorrect  type  of  grease or oil, failure to comply with regular greasing intervals or any adverse reaction 
due to incorrect storage procedures.

xi. External causes such as accidents or other actions or events beyond Husqvarna’s reasonable control.
(f) Damage or failures due to improper set up, predelivery service or repair service by anyone other than a Husqvarna authorized 

servicing dealer during the warranty period.
(g) Sprayers pumping or spraying caustic or flammable materials
(h) Continued use of product after initial operational problem or failure occurs.
(i) Firstsale units with a date of manufacture greater than twelve (12) months will NOT carry a battery warranty.
(j) For Riding mowers, Zero Turn Mowers, and Walk Mowers that have batteries for starting purposes, the battery is not covered 

under warranty if the battery is discharged.
(k) For scratch & dent  purchases  and  prior  model  year  sales  including  discounted  units (either from Husqvarna directly or  

transferred from Dealer to Dealer), there is no battery warranty.
(l) Improper voltage use for batteries, battery powered products, battery chargers, electrical products, robotic mowers, robotic 

charging stations and robotic power supplies, or as well as exposure of these products to temperatures outside product 
specifications.

Your Responsibilities. To preserve your rights under this Limited Warranty, you must exercise reasonable care and use of the product, 
including following the preventive maintenance, storage, and fuel and oil usages as prescribed in the operator’s manual. Failure to 
perform required maintenance as described in the operator’s manual will void this warranty. Any adjustment (e.g. to the throttle cable or 
belt guides) after the first ninety (90) days of purchase and any preventive maintenance as outlined in the operator’s manual are NOT 
covered by this warranty. In addition, you must cease using the product immediately upon any failure or damage, and take the product 
to an authorized servicing dealer prior to any further use.
WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS, DISCLAIMERS, AND LIMITED RIGHTS. WE WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OR LOSSES, WHETHER DIRECT OR INDIRECT. YOUR  REMEDY IS  
LIMITED TO  REPAIR OR  REPLACEMENT OF  THE  PRODUCT  OR  PART,  AT  OUR  DISCRETION. OUR LIABILITY SHALL 
UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES EXCEED THE ACTUAL AMOUNT PAID BY YOU FOR THE DEFECTIVE PRODUCT. THERE  ARE  
NO  EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER  THAN  THOSE  SET  FORTH  HEREIN .  ANY WARRANTY IMPLIED  BY  STATE LAW 
(WHETHER OF MERCHANTABILITY OR  FITNESS FOR A  PARTICULAR USE OR OTHERWISE) IS HEREBY DISCLAIMED; 
WHERE  SUCH  A  DISCLAIMER  IS  NOT PERMITTED BY LAW, THEN SUCH  IMPLIED WARRANTY IS  LIMITED FOR THE  
DURATION OF  THE  APPLICABLE  LIMITED  WARRANTY PERIOD LISTED IN THE CHART BELOW.  SOME  LOCALITIES, 
INCLUDING THE PROVINCE OF QUEBEC, DO NOT ALLOW EXCLUSIONS OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 
OR LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS MAY NOT 
APPLY TO YOU.
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS BASED ON 
YOUR LOCALITY.
How to obtain service. To obtain warranty service, you must take your product to an authorized Servicing Dealer / Center. To find your 
nearest authorized Servicing Dealer / Center, visit our website and use the Dealer Locator feature or call 1-800-487-5951 from 8:00 AM 
to 8:00 PM EST. Any costs to transport or ship the product are your responsibility. You must present proof of purchase (including date, 
product model and serial number) to an authorized Servicing Dealer / Center for warranty service. Proof of purchase rests solely with 
you. You may register your product using our online product registration site to help ensure that you are notified of important product 
information. However, registering your product is not a condition of warranty service.

www.husqvarna.com/us or www.husqvarna.com/ca

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
Garantizamos que este producto está desprovisto de defectos en cuanto a materiales y mano de obra en condiciones normales de uso 
y mantenimiento. Nosotros, a nuestra elección, repararemos o reemplazaremos cualquier producto o pieza defectuosa que cuente con 
la Garantía Limitada, sin cargo en cualquier Centro/Taller de servicio autorizado mediante la utilización de piezas de repuesto de OEM, 
sujeto a las limitaciones y exclusiones que se describen a continuación.
Periodo de Garantía Limitada. Garantizaremos el producto al comprador minorista original a partir de la fecha de compra minorista 
durante el período de tiempo aplicable que se muestra en la tabla a continuación. Los productos Husqvarna cubiertos por nuestra 
Garantía limitada de por vida (como se identifican como tales en el cuadro a continuación) están garantizados contra defectos en los 
materiales o la mano de obra durante la vida útil del producto correspondiente, según lo determine razonablemente Husqvarna y de 
conformidad con la ley aplicable. La Garantía limitada de por vida, al igual que la Garantía limitada, solo es válida mientras el producto 
sea propiedad del comprador original.
Lo que NO está cubierto. Esta Garantía Limitada no cubre:
(a) Reemplazo de piezas de desgaste normales (piezas y artículos que normalmente se desgastan con el uso), incluidos, 

entre otros, filtros de aire, correas, cuchillas, adaptadores de cuchillas, brazos de freno, forros de freno, cepillos, bombillas, 
combustible, filtros de combustible, lubricantes, filtros de aceite, cuchillas raspadoras, pernos/pasadores de seguridad, patines, 
bujías y cables de arranque.

(b) Los daños en el motor o en los componentes que se produjeron debido al paso desparejo o al calibrador de la espada, a la 
cadena o a los piñones o debido al limado de cadena inadecuado, los procedimientos de mantenimiento, los ajustes en la 
cadena o los hábitos de corte. 

(c) Los equipos y componentes de control de emisiones en la medida que lo permitan las normas de la agencia de protección 
medioambiental de EE.UU. u otras agencias gubernamentales similares. Estos cuentan con la cobertura de una garantía de 
control de emisiones por separado que se incluye en paquete del manual de usuario.

(d) Según el producto, NO HAY GARANTÍA o hay una garantía reducida si el producto se utiliza con fines comerciales, no 
residenciales o de alquiler. Consulte el gráfico a continuación.

(e) Los daños, el malfuncionamiento o las fallas que se deban al abuso o a la negligencia del producto relacionado o que incluya 
cualquiera de los siguientes:
i. Incumplimiento para proporcionar o realizar los servicios de mantenimiento requeridos, según se indican en el manual del 

propietario.
ii. Abuso, uso indebido, negligencia, modificaciones, alteraciones, desgaste normal, servicios incorrectos, uso de 

acoplamientos no autorizados, falta de lubricación o falla del motor debida al uso de aceites que no cumplen con las 
especificaciones del fabricante del motor.

iii. Uso de gasohol (combustible que contiene etanol), que contiene metanol (combustible que contiene alcohol de la madera). 
El combustible de etanol E15 o E85 NO está aprobado para su uso en los productos de Husqvarna. Ya que con el uso 
del combustible E15 o E85 causará importantes daños en el motor, que no cuentan con la cobertura de esta garantía de 
Husqvarna. Nota: Solamente el gasohol (combustible que contiene etanol), con un contenido máximo de 10 % de etanol 
(alcohol de grano) cuenta con aprobación. La proporción de mezcla establecida de gasolina y aceite es 50:1 y se encuentra 
en la etiqueta del aceite Husqvarna, que además, está contemplada en el manual del propietario.

iv. Daños causados por combustible viejo, combustible vencido o combustible de mala calidad.
v. Uso de éter o cualquier fluido de arranque.
vi. Limpieza del producto a presión o a vapor.
vii. Uso de bujías que no sean las que cumplen con los requisitos de rendimiento con respecto a las emisiones, que se 

enumeran en el manual del propietario.
viii. Manipulación no autorizada del gobernador de velocidad o los componentes de control de emisiones del motor, así como 

el funcionamiento del motor por encima de las velocidades de motor especificadas y recomendadas, según se enumeran 
en el manual de usuario.

ix. Funcionamiento de la unidad con escudos de corte, protecciones o dispositivos de seguridad instalados incorrectamente, 
retirados o modificados.

x. Cualquier filtro de aire retirado o dañado, suciedad excesiva, contacto con objetos abrasivos, agua salobre, humedad, 
corrosión, óxido, barniz, combustible vencido o cualquier reacción adversa debida a procedimientos de almacenamiento 
incorrectos.

xi. Causas externas, como accidentes u otras acciones o eventos fuera del control razonable de Husqvarna.
(f) Daños o fallas debido a una configuración incorrecta, servicio previo a la entrega o servicio de reparación por parte de alguien 

que no sea un distribuidor de servicio autorizado de Husqvarna durante el período de garantía.
(g) Rociadores que bombean o rocían materiales cáusticos o inflamables.
(h) Uso continuado del producto después de que ocurra un problema operativo inicial o una falla.
(i) Las unidades de primera venta con una fecha de fabricación superior a 12 meses NO tendrán garantía de batería.
(j) Los tractores cortacéspedes, los cortacéspedes de giro cero y los cortacéspedes manuales que tienen baterías para arrancar, 

la batería no está cubierta por la garantía si está descargada.
(k) Las compras de modelos Scratch & Dent y las ventas del año del modelo anterior, incluidas las unidades con descuento (de 

Husqvarna directamente o transferidas de un distribuidor a otro), no se proporciona garantía de batería en las unidades Scratch 
& Dent.

(l) Use inadecuado de voltaje para baterías, productos alimentados por batería, cargadores de batería, productos eléctricos, 
robóticos, estaciones de carga robóticas y fuentes de alimentación robóticas, así como la exposición de estos productos a 
temperaturas fuera de las especificaciones del producto.

Sus responsabilidades. Para mantener sus derechos según esta garantía limitada, debe realizar un uso y cuidado razonable del 
producto, lo que incluye cumplir con el mantenimiento preventivo, almacenamiento y, uso de combustible y aceite según lo que 
se indica en el manual de usuario. No realizar el mantenimiento requerido según lo descrito en el manual de usuario anulará esta 
garantía. NINGÚN ajuste cuenta con esta cobertura (p. ej., del cable del acelerador o de las guías de la correa) después de los 
primeros noventa días desde la compra ni cualquier mantenimiento preventivo que se detalla en el manual de usuario. Además, 
debe suspender inmediatamente el uso del producto en caso de cualquier falla o daño y debe llevar el producto a un taller de servicio 
autorizado antes de continuar con su uso.
EXCLUSIONES DE GARANTÍA, RENUNCIAS Y DERECHOS LIMITADOS. NO SEREMOS RESPONSABLES DE NINGÚN DAÑO O 
PÉRDIDA INCIDENTAL, CONSECUENCIAL, ESPECIAL O PUNITIVA, YA SEA DIRECTA O INDIRECTA. SU RECURSO SE LIMITA 
A LA REPARACIÓN O REEMPLAZO DEL PRODUCTO O LA PIEZA, A NUESTRA DISCRECIÓN. NUESTRA RESPONSABILIDAD 
BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA EXCEDERÁ LA CANTIDAD REAL PAGADA POR USTED POR EL PRODUCTO DEFECTUOSO. 
NO EXISTEN GARANTÍAS EXPRESAS DISTINTAS DE LAS ESTABLECIDAS EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO. CUALQUIER 
GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA POR LA LEY ESTATAL (YA SEA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN USO PARTICULAR O DE 
OTRO MODO) SE RENUNCIA POR LA PRESENTE; CUANDO LA LEY NO PERMITA DICHA EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD, 
DICHA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA SE LIMITA A LA DURACIÓN DEL PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA APLICABLE INDICADO EN EL 
CUADRO A CONTINUACIÓN. ALGUNAS LOCALIDADES, INCLUIDA LA PROVINCIA DE QUEBEC, NO PERMITEN EXCLUSIONES 
DE DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES O LIMITACIONES SOBRE LA DURACIÓN DE UNA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, POR 
LO QUE LAS EXCLUSIONES Y LIMITACIONES ANTERIORES PUEDEN NO APLICAR EN SU CASO.
ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA LE OTORGA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS, Y USTED TAMBIÉN PUEDE TENER OTROS 
DERECHOS EN FUNCIÓN DE SU LOCALIDAD.
Cómo obtener servicio. Para obtener el servicio de garantía, debe llevar su producto a un distribuidor/centro de servicio autorizado. 
Para encontrar el Centro/Concesionario de servicio autorizado más cercano, visite nuestro sitio web y use la función de Localizador 
de Concesionarios o llame al 1-800-487-5951 de 8:00 a. m. a 8:00 p. m. EST. Cualquier costo de transporte o envío del producto es 
su responsabilidad. Debe presentar un comprobante de compra (que incluya la fecha, el modelo del producto y el número de serie) a 
un distribuidor/centro de servicio autorizado para el servicio de garantía. La prueba de compra recae exclusivamente en usted. Puede 
registrar su producto utilizando nuestro sitio de registro de productos en línea para ayudar a garantizar que se le notifique información 
importante sobre el producto. Sin embargo, el registro de su producto no es una condición del servicio de garantía.
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE
Nous garantissons que ce produit est exempt de vices de matériaux ou de fabrication dans les conditions normales d’utilisation et 
d’entretien. Nous réparerons ou remplacerons, à notre discrétion, toute pièce ou tout produit défectueux couverts par la garantie 
limitée, sans frais dans un centre de service ou chez un concessionnaire agréé qui utilisera des pièces de rechange d’origine, sous 
réserve des restrictions et exclusions cidessous.
Période de garantie limitée. Nous garantissons ce produit à l’acheteur original à compter de la date d’achat au détail, pour la période 
applicable indiquée dans le tableau suivant. Les produits Husqvarna couverts par la garantie à vie limitée( indiquée dans le tableau 
suivant) sont garantis contre tout défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication du produit pendant la durée de vie du produit qu’établi par 
Husqvarna de façon raisonnable et en conformité avec les lois applicables. Cette garantie à vie limitée comme la garantie limitée 
s’applique seulement à l’acheteur d’origine est n’est donc pas transférable.
Éléments NON couverts. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas :
(a) Les pièces d’usure normale (les pièces et articles qui s’usent normalement à l’utilisation) y comprises, sans s’y limiter, les bougies 

d’allumage, les ampoules, les filtres, les lubrifiants, les cordons de démarrage, les courroies, les lames et les adaptateurs de 
lame sont couverts s’ils sont défectueux. Toutefois, si ces pièces doivent être remplacées simplement car elles ont usées, un 
tel remplacement n’est pas couvert par cette garantie, de même que les dommages dus à l’usure normale tels que l’abrasion 
des plateaux de tondeuse, les pneus percés par une source externe, la décoloration naturelle des matériaux de haute qualité, 
le ternissement et les dommages aux lames en raison du contact avec des éléments abrasifs, des rochers, des tiges ou tout 
autre objet.

(b) Dommages au moteur ou à un composant causés par une incompatibilité d’inclinaison ou de jauge du guidechaîne, de la chaîne 
ou des pignons, par un affûtage inadéquat de la chaîne ou par des procédures d’entretien, réglages de tension de la chaîne ou 
habitudes de coupe inadéquats.

(c) L’équipement et les composants du système de contrôle des émissions, dans la mesure des règlements de l’U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) ou d’autres agences gouvernementales semblables. Ces équipements et composants sont couverts 
par une garantie de contrôle des émissions distincte fournie dans la trousse du manuel de l’utilisateur.

(d) Selon le produit, il ne bénéficiera d’AUCUNE GARANTIE ou la durée de celle-ci sera réduite, si le produit est utilisé à des fins 
commerciales ou locatives et, dans ces circonstances, cette garantie limitée est offerte à la place et remplace le régime de 
garantie prévu par la loi. Consultez le tableau cidessous.

(e) Les dommages, les défauts de fonctionnement ou les défaillances résultant de l’abus ou de la négligence des produits connexes 
ou un des points suivants.
i. Défaut de fournir ou d’effectuer les entretiens requis conformément aux indications dans le manuel du propriétaire.
ii. Abus, négligence, modifications, transformations, usure normale, mauvais entretien, utilisation d’accessoires non autorisés, 

manque de lubrification ou défaillance du moteur en raison de l’utilisation d’huiles qui ne répondent pas aux spécifications 
du fabricant de moteurs.

iii. Utilisation d’essencealcool (carburant contenant de l’éthanol) contenant du méthanol (carburant contenant d’alcool de bois). 
L’utilisation d’éthanol E15 ou E85 n’est PAS approuvée pour les produits Husqvarna. L’utilisation d’éthanol E15 ou E85 
cause d’importants dommages au moteur qui ne sont PAS couverts par cette garantie de Husqvarna. Remarque : L’essence
alcool (carburant contenant de l’éthanol), qui contient un maximum de 10 % d’éthanol (alcool de grains) est approuvée. Le 
rapport de mélange recommandé d’essence et d’huile est de 50:1 et est indiqué sur l’étiquette relative à l’huile Husqvarna 
et indiqué dans votre manuel du propriétaire.

iv. Les dommages causés par un carburant vieux, éventé ou de mauvaise qualité.
v. L’utilisation d’éther ou de tout autre liquide de démarrage.
vi. Nettoyage à la pression ou à la vapeur du produit.
vii. L’utilisation de bougies d’allumage autres que celles répondant aux exigences de performance en matière d’émissions 

indiquées dans le manuel du propriétaire.
viii. L’altération du régulateur de vitesse du moteur ou des composants d’émissions, ou faire tourner les moteurs audessus des 

spécifications et des régimes de moteur recommandés dans le manuel du propriétaire.
ix. L’utilisation de l’appareil sans boucliers ni protecteurs ou de dispositifs de sécurité de coupage modifiés, retirés ou mal 

installés.
x. Tous filtres à air retirés ou endommagés, saleté excessive, abrasifs, eau salée, humidité, corrosion, rouille, vernis, carburant 

usagé, ou toute réaction indésirable due à de mauvaises procédures d’entreposage.
xi. Des causes externes telles que des accidents ou d’autres actions ou evenements echappant au contrôle rasionnable de 

Husqvarna.
(f) Les défaillances dues à un montage ou un service de préparation avant livraison incorrect, ainsi qu’à des réparations effectuées 

par toute personne en dehors d’un centre de service agréé pendant la période de garantie.
(g) Pulverisateurs pompant ou pulverisant des matières caustiques ou imflammables.
(h) Poursuite de l’utilisation du produit après un probleme de fonctionnement initial ou une panne.
(i) Les unités vendues au préalable avec une date de fabrication supérieure à 12 mois ne seront PAS couvertes par une garantie 

relative aux batteries.
(j) Tondeuses autoportées, tondeuses a rayon de braquage zéro et tondeuses a gazon qui ont des batteries afin de démarrer : la 

batterie n’est pas sous garantie si la est déchargée.
(k) Achats auprès de scratch & dent et ventes d’anciens modèles incluant les unités vendues au rabais (directement de Husqvarna 

ou transférées d’un cessionnaire a un autre) : aucune garantie relative aux batteries n’est offerte sur les scratch & dent.
(l) Utilisation de tension inappropriées pour les batteries, les produits alimentes par batterie, les chargeurs de batterie, les produits 

électriques, les tondeuses robotiques, les stations de charge robotiques et les alimentations robotiques, ou ainsi que l’exposition 
de ces produits a des températures en dehors des spécifications du produit.

Vos responsabilités. Pour préserver vos droits en vertu de la présente garantie limitée, vous devez faire preuve de diligence 
raisonnable en matière d’entretien et d’utilisation du produit, y compris pour l’entretien préventif, l’entreposage, l’usage de combustibles 
et d’huiles tels que prescrits dans le manuel de l’utilisateur. Le défaut d’effectuer les entretiens requis conformément aux indications 
dans le manuel de l’utilisateur annulera cette garantie. Tout réglage (p. ex. du câble d’accélérateur ou des guides de courroie) après 
les quatrevingtdix premiers jours de l’achat et tout entretien préventif comme décrit dans le manuel de l’utilisateur ne sont PAS 
couverts par cette garantie. De plus, vous devez cesser immédiatement l’utilisation du produit lors d’une défaillance ou d’un dommage 
quelconque et envoyer le produit dans un centre de service agréé avant toute nouvelle utilisation.
CLAUSES D’EXCLUSION DE GARANTIE, LIMITATIONS DE RESPONSABILITÉ ET DROITS LIMITÉS. NOUS NE SOMMES 
RESPONSABLES D’AUCUN DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE OU INDIRECT. VOTRE RECOURS EST LIMITÉ À LA RÉPARATION OU 
AU REMPLACEMENT DU PRODUIT OU DE LA PIÈCE, À NOTRE DISCRÉTION. IL N’EXISTE PAS DE GARANTIE EXPRESSE 
AUTRE QUE CELLE INDIQUÉE AUX PRÉSENTES. TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE AUX TERMES DE LA LOI DE CERTAINS 
ÉTATS (GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D’APTITUDE À UN USAGE PARTICULIER OU AUTRE) EST DONC 
EXCLUE, LORSQU’UNE TELLE DÉNÉGATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ N’EST PAS PERMISE PAR LA LOI, ALORS DE TELLE 
GARANTIE IMPLICITE EST LIMITÉE À LA DURÉE DE LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE APPLICABLE INDIQUÉE DANS LE 
TABLEAU CIDESSOUS. CERTAINES LOCALITÉS Y COMPRIS LA PROVINCE DU QUÉBEC NE PERMETTENT PAS L’EXCLUSION 
DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS, OU LES LIMITATIONS SUR LA DURÉE D’UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, DE CE 
FAIT, LES EXCLUSIONS ET LES LIMITATIONS CIDESSUS PEUVENT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER À VOUS.
LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS SPÉCIFIQUES, ET VOUS POUVEZ AVOIR D’AUTRES DROITS 
LESQUELS VARIENT SELON VOTRE EMPLACEMENT.
Comment obtenir le service. Pour obtenir un service au titre de la garantie, vous devez envoyer le produit chez un dépositaire ou 
dans un centre de service agréé. Pour trouver votre dépositaire ou centre de service agréé le plus proche, visitez notre site Web et 
utilisez la fonction Localisateur de revendeur ou appelez au 1 800 487-5951 entre 8 h et 20 h (HNE). Tous les coûts de transport ou 
d’expédition du produit sont de votre responsabilité. Vous devez présenter une preuve d’achat (y compris la date, le modèle du produit 
et le numéro de série du moteur) à un dépositaire ou à un centre de service agréé pour obtenir le service de garantie. La preuve d’achat 
incombe exclusivement à vous. Vous pouvez enregistrer vos produits au moyen de notre site d’enregistrement du produit en ligne pour 
nous aider à assurer que vous soyez prévenu sur des informations importantes sur les produits. Cependant, l’enregistrement de votre 
produit n’est pas une condition du Service de la garantie.

www.husqvarna.com/us ou www.husqvarna.com/ca



Husqvarna®  Warranty 2023
Product Consumer  

(personal, household use)
Professional 
(any commercial, professional, or 
agricultural, institutional, or income 
producing use)

Professional Handheld
300/500 Series Handheld* (excluding 330 series trimmers) 2 Years
Pro Batteries (BLi100-Bli950x)
LK Pro Attachments  
BA101, BCA850, BR600, CA230, DT600, ECA850, ESA850, EX780, HA200, HA860, PA1100, 
RA850, SR6002, TA850
Power Cutters 1 Year
Professional Wheeled Products
W500 Walkbehind Mowers 2 Years
Z400 Mowers First 2 Years unlimited hours / 4 Years or 750 Hours
V500/Z500/P500D Articulating Rider First 2 Years unlimited hours / 5 Years or 1500 Hours
Consumer Handheld                                                                                                                                  
Consumer Battery Powered Products,  Batteries (BLi22 & BLi30) / Battery Chargers 3 Years 90 Days
100/200/400 Series Handheld Petrol* 2 Years 90 Days
330 series trimmers / LK Consumer attachments (HA322)
Consumer Wheeled Products
Battery Walkbehind Mowers (Excluding W500) Bumper to Bumper  3 Years No Warranty
Snowthrowers (100, 200, 300 Series) Bumper to Bumper  3 Years 90 Days
Snowthrowers (400 Series) Bumper to Bumper  3 Years 1 Year
Residential Mowers (Z200, Z300,  Articulating Riders, Lawn Tractors) Bumper to Bumper  3 Years No Warranty
MZ Mowers 4 Years or 400 Hours
Dump Carts, Snow Cabs, Push/Tow Spreaders, Other 2 Years 90 Days
Baggers, Collection Systems, Bucket, Grabber Holder, Striping Kits 1 Year 90 Days
Pressure Washers / Vacuums 2 Years No Warranty
Robotics 
Robotic Mower 2 Years
Automower Fence Gate
Automower Solar Charging System / CEORA Active Wheel Brush Motor 1 Year
Parts & Accessories
Composite Axes & Hatchets Lifetime
Wooden Axes & Hatchets 90 Days
Manual Sprayers 5 years  / 1 Year on Wear Parts
Batterypowered Sprayers 1 Year
Parts & Accessories 90 Days
Reconditioned & Refurbished Products 30 Days No Warranty

*Handheld includes chainsaws, trimmers, brushcutters, blowers, edgers, power pruners, hedge trimmers, and pole hedge trimmers. 

Additional Warranty Information  2023
Battery:  Lead Acid Batteries only: 180 days. AGM battery  1 Year.
Composite axe/hatchet:  Limited Lifetime Warranty.  Limited Lifetime warranty applies to the composite axe/hatchet only. The composite sheath or leather sheath is not covered 
under warranty.
Engines (4 stroke):  Briggs & Stratton, Honda, Kawasaki, and Kohler engines are warranted by the engine manufacturer. 
All other engines are warranted by Husqvarna as follows: 
Snowthrowers  5 years.  
Riding Mowers, Zero Turn Mowers  3 years. 
Zero Turn Mowers with Yamaha Engines  3 years.
Lawn Tractors:  frame, chassis, and cast iron front axle have a five year consumer limited warranty.
Limited Lifetime warranties:  Handheld ignition modules, fabricated decks and trimmer shafts all have a “Limited Lifetime Warranty”.   Pole Saws and Pole Hedge Trimmers are 
excluded from the Drive Shaft “Limited Lifetime Warranty.” 
Pressure Washers:  Pressure Washer  All warranty is through Briggs and Stratton Power Products.
Residential ZeroTurn Mower and Tractor Decks:   
Steel reinforced stamped deck shell only  10 Year Limited Warranty.  
Fabricated deck shell  Limited Lifetime Warranty.  Limited to the original purchaser and is nontransferable. Replacement is limited to a maximum of two (2) deck shells. Parts and 
labor are included during the standard product warranty period (see above). Labor is excluded after the standard product warranty expires. Mechanical components are not covered. 
Rental Warranty: All Handheld Products (Battery / Electrical / Gas) the rental warranty time period is 90 days. 
Snowthrowers - the rental warranty time period is 90 days. 
W436 & W448, Specialty Turf Care, Stump grinder, Aerator, Dethatcher, Sod cutter, Bed Edger the rental warranty time period is 1 year. 
All other products do not have a rental warranty coverage.
SmartControl components (Z300 series mowers) : Electronic components have a 4 Year Limited Warranty. Includes the SmartControl, SmartControl harness and SmartControl 
handle components only.
Snow Throwers: Aluminum auger gear box has a 5 year warranty. 
Cast iron impeller and cast iron gear box has a 10 year warranty. 
Transmissions: HydroGear warrants transmission for three (3) years consumer use, parts and labor.
Transmissions:   
Z200  HydroGear warrants transmission for three (3) years consumer use, parts and labor. 
MZ  HydroGear warrants transmission for two (2) years commercial use and three (3) years consumer use, parts and labor. 
Z500  HydroGear warrants transmission for three (3) years, parts and labor. 
Z500X  (Pump & Wheel Motor or ZT5400 transmission) three (3) years warranty. HydroGear warrants transmission for three (3) years, parts and labor. 
V500 - Parker Pumps & Wheel Motors - three (3) years warranty, as follows: Husqvarna warrants the first (1) year and second (2) year - parts and labor. Husqvarna the third (3) 
year  parts only, no labor.   
Z380 / Z400  Parker HTE transmission  four (4) years warranty.  Husqvarna warrants the transmission. 
Snow Throwers and Tractors: HydroGear warrants transmission for three (3) years consumer use, parts and labor.   
All other transmissions are warranted by Husqvarna as follows:  
Peerless  three (3) years.  
Tuff Torq  three (3) years. (Z350)
Z400 Series:  10 Year Limited Warranty  Deck shell only. Limited to the original purchaser and is nontransferable. Replacement is limited to a maximum of two (2) deck shells. 
Parts and labor are included during the standard product warranty period (see above). Labor is excluded after the standard product warranty expires. Mechanical components are 
not covered.
Z500 / Z500X / V500 products:  Limited Lifetime Warranty on Z500 / Z500X / V500 Frame / Z500X / V500 only Spindle Housing  Z500X / V500 only Leading Edge of Deck.  
(Mechanical components are not covered.) Parts and Labor.

Garantía Husqvarna® 2023
Productos  Consumidor  

(personal, solo para uso doméstico)
Profesional 
(cualquier uso comercial, profesional, 
agrícola, institucional o monetario)

Productos profesionales de mano
Serie 300/500 de mano* (excluidas las recortadoras de la serie 330) 2 años
Baterías profesionales: (BLi100-Bli950x)
Accesorios LK Pro  
BA101, BCA850, BR600, CA230, DT600, ECA850, ESA850, EX780, HA200, HA322, HA860, 
PA1100, RA850, SR6002, TA850
Cortadoras 1 año
Productos profesionales con ruedas
Cortacéspedes de empuje W500 2 años
Cortacéspedes Z400 4 anos or 750 horas (sin limite de horas los primeros 2 anos)
 V500/Z500/Rider articulado P500D 5 anos or 1500 horas (sin limite de horas los primeros 2 anos)
Productos de mano para consumidores                                                                                                                               
Productos alimentados por bateria de consumo, Baterias (Bli22 y Bli30) / Cargadores de 
bateria

3 años 90 días

Serie 100/200/400 de mano* 2 años 90 días
Recortadoras de la serie 330/Accesorios de consumo LK (HA322)
Productos con ruedas para consumidores
Cortacéspedes de empuje a batería (excepto W500) Garantía total: 3 años Sin garantía
Lanzadores de nieve (Series 100, 200, y 300) Garantía total: 3 años 90 días
Lanzadores de nieve (400 Series) Garantía total: 3 años 1 año
Cortacéspedes residenciales (Z200, Z300, Riders articulados, tractores cortacésped) Garantía total: 3 años Sin garantía
MZ: cortacéspedes con radio de giro cero 4 años o 750 horas
Carros portadesechos, barredoras de césped, esparcidores para empujar/remolcar, otros 
accesorios con ruedas

2 años 90 días

Ensacadoras, sistemas de recolección, cubeta, soporte de agarre, kits de trazado de líneas 1 año 90 días
Lavadoras a presión / Aspiradoras 2 años Sin garantía
Robotica
Cortadora de césped robótica (incluye la batería del cortacésped) 2 años
Puerta de la cerca de Automower
Sistema de carga solar de Automower / Motor de cepillo de rueda activo CEORA 1 año
Partes y Accesorios
Hachas y hachas compuestas Vida útil
Hachas y hachas de madera 90 días
Rociadores 5 años/1 año para piezas de desgaste
Rociadores a batería 1 año
Partes y Accesorios 90 días
Productos reacondicionados o restaurados 30 días Sin garantía

*Los productos de mano incluyen motosierras, recortadoras, desbrozadoras, sopladores, bordeadoras, podadoras eléctricas, cortasetos y cortasetos de pértiga. 

Información adicional de la garantía  2023
Batería:  Las baterías de ácido plomo solo tienen una garantía de: 180 días.  AGM baterías solo tienen una garantía de: 1 ano.
Hacha/hacha compuesta: Garantía limitada de por vida. La garantía limitada de por vida se aplica solo al hacha/hacha compuesta. La funda de material compuesto o de cuero no 
está cubierta por la garantía.
Motores (4 tiempos):  Los motores Briggs & Stratton, Honda, Kawasaki y Kohler están garantizados por el fabricante del motor. 
Todos los demás motores están garantizados por Husqvarna de la siguiente manera: 
Lanzadores de nieve  5 años.  
Tractores cortacéspedes, cortacéspedes de giro cero: 3 años. 
Cortacéspedes de giro cero con motores Yamaha  3 años.
Tractores para césped:  El bastidor, el chasis y el eje delantero de hierro fundido cuentan con una garantía de cinco años para el consumidor.
Garantías limitadas de por vida: los módulos de encendido portátiles, las plataformas fabricadas y los ejes de corte tienen una “Garantía limitada de por vida”. Las sierras de pértiga 
y los cortasetos de pértiga están excluidos de la “Garantía limitada de por vida” del eje de transmisión.
Lavadoras a presión:  Lavadora a presión  Toda la garantía se otorga a través de Briggs and Stratton Power Products.
Cortacésped de radio de giro cero y equipos de tractores para uso residencial:   
Solo con plataforma de corte reforzado: garantía limitada de 10 años.  
Plataforma de corte fabricado garantía limitada de vida útil. Limitado al comprador original y no es transferible. El reemplazo está limitado a un máximo de dos (2) cubiertas de 
cubierta. Las piezas y la mano de obra están incluidas durante el período de garantía estándar del producto (ver arriba). La mano de obra queda excluida una vez que vence la 
garantía estándar del producto. Los componentes mecánicos no están cubiertos.
Garantía de alquiler: Para todos los productos manuales (batería/electricidad/gasolina), el período de cobertura de la garantía de alquiler es de 90 días. 
Para rotocultivadores y lanzadores de nieve, el período de tiempo de garantía de alquiler es de 90 días. 
Para W436 y W448, equipos especializados para cuidado del césped, cortadora de tocones, oreador, escarificador, cosechador de césped, rebordeadora, el período de tiempo de 
garantía de alquiler es de 1 año. 
Todos los demás productos no tienen una cobertura de la garantía de alquiler.
Componentes de SmartControl (cortacéspedes de la serie Z300): Los componentes electrónicos tienen una garantía de 4 años. Incluye solo los componentes SmartControl, el 
arnés SmartControl y el mango SmartControl.
Lanzadores de nieve: La caja de cambios para el barreno de aluminio tiene una garantía de 5 años. 
El propulsor y caja de cambios de hierro fundido tienen una garantía de 10 años. 
Transmisiones: HydroGear garantiza la transmisión durante tres (3) años para el uso del consumidor, las piezas y la mano de obra.
Transmisiones:   
Z200  HydroGear garantiza la transmisión por tres (3) años de uso por parte del consumidor, piezas y mano de obra. 
MZ  HydroGear garantiza la transmisión por dos (2) años para uso comercial y tres (3) años para uso del consumidor, piezas y mano de obra. 
Z500  HydroGear garantiza la transmisión por tres (3) años, piezas y mano de obra. 
Z500X  (Bomba y motor de rueda o transmisión ZT5400) tres (3) años de garantía. HydroGear garantiza la transmisión por tres (3) años, piezas y mano de obra. 
V500  Bombas Parker y motores de rueda  tres (3) años de garantía, de la siguiente manera: Husqvarna garantiza el primer (1) año y el segundo (2) año: piezas y mano de obra. 
Husqvarna el tercer (3) año: solo piezas, sin mano de obra. 
Z380 / Z400  Transmisión Parker HTE  cuatro (4) años de garantía. 
Lanzadores de nieve y tractores: HydroGear garantiza la transmisión por tres (3) años de uso por parte del consumidor, piezas y mano de obra. 
Todas las demás transmisiones están garantizadas por Husqvarna de la siguiente manera: 
Peerless  tres (3) años. 
Tuff Torq  tres (3) años. (Z350)
Serie Z400:  Garantía limitada de 10 años: solo carcasa de plataforma. Limitado al comprador original y no es transferible. El reemplazo está limitado a un máximo de dos (2) 
cubiertas de cubierta. Las piezas y la mano de obra están incluidas durante el período de garantía estándar del producto (ver arriba). La mano de obra queda excluida una vez que 
vence la garantía estándar del producto.
Productos Z500 / Z500X / V500:  Garantía limitada de por vida en Z500 / Z500X / V500 Frame / Z500X / V500 únicamente Carcasa del husillo Z500X / V500 únicamente Borde 
delantero de la plataforma. (Los componentes mecánicos no están cubiertos). Piezas y mano de obra.

Garantie Husqvarna® 2023
Produit Grand Public 

 (personnel, utilisation domestique)
Professionnel 
(toute utilisation commerciale, 
professionnelle, agricole, institutionnelle 
ou à revenu de production)

Produits portatifs Professionels
Série portatif 300/500 * (Coupeherbes série 330 exclus) 2 ans
Batteries Pro (BLi100-Bli950x)
Accessoires Pro LK   
BA101, BCA850, BR600, CA230, DT600, ECA850, ESA850, EX780, HA200, HA322, HA860, 
PA1100, RA850, SR6002, TA850
Découpeuse 1 an
Produits sur roue Professionels
Tondeuses à pousser W500 2 ans
Tondeuses à rayon de braquage zéro Z400 Les deux premières années, heures illimitées / 4 ans or 750 Heures
V500/Z500/P500D Tondeuse Articulée Les deux premières années, heures illimitées / 5 ans or 1500 Heures
Produits portatifs Grand Public            
Produits alimentes par baterie grand public, batteries (Bli22 et Bli30) / chargeurs de batterie 3 ans 90 jours
Série portatifs 100/200/400* 2 ans 90 jours
Coupeherbes série 330 / Accessoires LK grand public (HA322)
Produits sur roue Grand Public 
Tondeuses à pousser à batterie (W500 Exclus)  Parechocs à parechocs – 3 ans Aucune garantie
Souffleuses à neige (Séries 100, 200, 300)  Parechocs à parechocs – 3 ans 90 jours
Souffleuses à neige (série 400)  Parechocs à parechocs – 3 ans 1 an
Tondeuses résidentielles  (Z200, Z300,  Tondeuses articulées, Tracteurs tondeuses)  Parechocs à parechocs – 3 ans Aucune garantie
Tondeuses à rayon de braquage zéro MZ 4 ans ou 400 heures
Chariots de ramassage, cabines à neige, épandeurs poussés/à remorque et autres 
accessoires sur roue

2 ans 90 jours

Ensacheurs et systèmes de collecte / Godet / dispositif d’accrochage / Kit de marquage 1 an 90 jours
Nettoyeurs Haute Pression / Aspirateurs 2 ans Aucune garantie
Robotiques
Robots Tondeuses 2 ans
Porte de cloture Automower
Systeme de charge par panneaux solaires Automower / CEORA moteur de kit de brosses pour 
roues actives

1 an

Pièces & Accessoires
Haches et hachettes en composite Durée de vie
Haches et hachettes en bois 90 jours
Pulvérisateurs 5 ans/1 an sur pièces d’usure
Pulvérisateurs, alimentés par batterie 1 an
Pièces & Accessoires 90 jours
Produits remis à neuf ou reconditionnés 30 jours Aucune garantie

*Les produits portatifs incluent les scies à chaines,  les coupe-herbes, les débroussailleuses, les souffleurs, les taille-bordures, les élagueuses, les taille-haies, et les taille-haies 
télescopiques. 

Renseignements supplémentaires relatifs à la garantie – 2023
Batterie :  batteries au plomb seulement : 180 jours. Batterie AGM   1 an.
Hache/hachette composite:  garantie à vie limitée. La garantie à vie limitée s’applique uniquement à la hache/hache composite. La gaine en composite ou la gaine en cuir n’est pas 
couverte par la garantie.
Moteurs (4 temps) :  les moteurs Briggs & Stratton, Honda, Kawasaki et Kohler sont garantis par le fabricant du moteur. 
Tous les autres moteurs sont garantis par Husqvarna, comme suit : 
Souffleuses à neige  – 5 ans.  
Tondeuses autoportées, tondeuses à main ou avec aide à la conduite, tondeuses à rayon de braquage zéro – 3 ans. 
Tondeuses à rayon de braquage zéro avec moteurs Yamaha – 3 ans.
Tracteurs Tondeuses :  les cadres, les châssis et les essieux avant en fonte sont dotés d’une garantie de cinq (5) ans.
Garantie a vie limitée :  les modules d’allumage des produits portatifs, les coques fabriquées et les arbres des coupeherbes sont tous dotés d’une « Garantie à vie limitée » . Les 
élagueuses et les taillehaies sur perche sont exclus de la « Garantie à vie limitée ». 
Nettoyeurs à pression :  nettoyeur haute pression –  Briggs and Stratton prend en charge la garantie du produit.
Tabliers de coupe pour Tondeuses à rayon de braquage zéro et tracteur tondeuse  :   
Tablier estampé en acier renforcé uniquement – garantie limitée de 10 ans.  
Tablier de coupe fabriqué – garantie limitée à vie. 
Limitée à l’acquéreur d’origine et non transférable. Le remplacement est limité à deux (2) tabliers de coupe. Les pièces et la maind’œuvre sont incluses pendant la période de 
garantie du produit standard (voir cidessus). La maind’œuvre est exclue après l’expiration de la garantie du produit standard. 
Les composants mécaniques ne sont pas couverts. 
Garantie de location : pour tous les produits portatifs (batterie/électrique/essence), la période de garantie de location est de 90 jours. 
Pour les souffleuses à neige, la période de garantie de location est de 90 jours. 
Pour les W436 et W448, les produits d’entretien spécialisé du gazon, les déchiqueteuses, les aérateurs, les déchaumeuses, les déplaqueuses de gazon et les CoupeBordures, la 
période de garantie de location est de 1 an. 
Tous les autres produits n’ont pas de garantie de location.
Composants de SmartControl (Tondeuses Serie Z300) : Les composants electroniques garantie limitée de 4 ans. SmartControl, l’harnais SmartControl, et la manche SmartControl 
sont incluses.  
Souffleuses à neige : les boîtes d’engrenages à vis en aluminium ont une garantie de 5 ans. 
Les turbines en fonte et les boîtes d’engrenages en fonte ont une garantie de 10 ans. 
Transmissions : HydroGear offre une garantie de trois (3) ans sur la transmission à usage domestique, pièces et maind’œuvre
Transmissions :  
Z200  HydroGear offre une garantie de trois (3) ans sur la transmission à usage domestique, pièces et maind’œuvre 
MZ – HydroGear offre une garantie de deux (2) ans sur la transmission à usage commercial et de trois (3) ans sur la transmission à usage domestique, pièces et maind’œuvre. 
Z500 – HydroGear offre une garantie de trois (3) ans sur la transmission, pièces et maind’œuvre. 
Z500X – (moteur de roue et pompe ou transmission ZT5400) garantie de trois (3) ans. HydroGear offre une garantie de trois (3) ans sur la transmission, pièces et maind’œuvre. 
V500 – pompes et moteurs de roue Parker – garantie de (3) ans, comme suit :  Husqvarna garantit la première (1) et la deuxième (2) année – pièces et main d’œuvre. Husqvarna la 
troisième (3) année – pièces seulement, sans la main d’œuvre.   
Z380 / Z400  Transmission Parker HTE  Garantie (4) ans  
Souffleuses à neige et tracteurs tondeuses - Hydro-Gear offre une garantie de trois (3) ans sur la transmission à usage domestique, pièces et main-d’œuvre   
Toutes les autres transmissions sont garanties par Husqvarna, comme suit :  
Peerless – trois (3) ans. 
Tuff Torq – trois (3) ans. Pièces et maind’œuvre. (Z350)
Série Z400 :  10 Ans de garantie limitée sur  le tablier de coupe uniquement. 
Non Transférable, limitée uniquement à l’acheteur original, limité à 2 remplacements de tablier uniquement . Pièces et main d’oeuvre sont incluses dans la période de validité de la 
garantie (consultez au-dessus ). La main d’oeuvre n’est plus incluse à la fin de la période de la garantie standard.
Produits  Z500 / Z500X / V500 :  Garantie à vie limitée sur les cadres Z500 / Z500X / V500, uniquement les boîtiers de broches pour les  Z500X / V500 et uniquement les bords 
d’attaque de la coque pour les Z500X / V500 . Pièces et main d’oeuvre. (Les composants mécaniques ne sont pas couverts.)


